Subd. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 60, is hereby repealed. Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 152-H. F. No. 81

An act relating to the sale of intoxicating liquor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.72.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.72, is amended to read:
- 340.72. Sales, where forbidden. The sale of intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatever is also forbidden in the following places:
- (1) In any town or municipality in which a majority of votes at the last election at which the question of license was voted upon shall not have been in favor of license, or within one-half mile of any such municipality, except that any intoxicating liquor, manufactured within any such district, may be sold to be consumed outside of such district;
 - (2) Within the capitol, or upon the grounds thereof;
- (3) Upon the state fair grounds, or within one-half mile thereof;
- (4) At any place on the east side of the Mississippi river within one mile from the main building of the University of Minnesota;
- (5) Within 1,500 feet of any state teachers college or, when the place of sale is not within a municipality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a municipality;
- (6) At more than five places on any one side of a block within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class.

Approved March 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 153-H. F. No. 129

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fixing of working hours of employees in the fire department in any city now or hereafter having a population of not less than 300.000 nor more than 450,000; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 305.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 305, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Paul may fix working hours of fire department employees. In any city now or hereafter having a population of not less than \$00,000 and not more than \$450,000 and operating under a home rule charter which provides for a platoon system and sets the working hours of 14 hours on the night shift and ten hours on the day shift each day for employees of the fire department in such city, the governing authority of such city shall have the authority to fix and refix the working hours of such firemen not in excess of 72 hours per week nor less than 56 hours per week, notwithstanding any provisions now existing in the charter of such pertaining to the working hours of employees of the fire department.

Approved March 15, 1955.

CHAPTER 154-H, F. No. 186

[Not Coded]

An act relating to contracts of county boards and county welfare boards in counties having a population of more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 180.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 180, is amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; contracts; county board, county welfare board. In counties having a population of more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, no contract for the construction or repair of roads, bridges or buildings, and no purchase of goods, material or supplies, of any kind for the county, or for the county welfare board of such county, the estimated coast of which exceeds \$500, shall be made by the county board or county welfare board without giving at least seven days' published notice that bids or proposals will be received therefor, stating the time and place. If the estimated cost of such contract or of such goods, materials or supplies exceeds \$500 and does not exceed \$1,000 such county board or such county welfare board may by resolution waive such published notice calling for bids or proposals. All such contracts shall be let to the lowest responsible bidder, approved